

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.670 OF 2025

Gobindram Kalyandas Sukhwani .. Deceased
Sushila Khilani W/o. Jaidev Khilani .. Petitioner
Versus
Arvind Maganlal Mehta Respondent

-
• Mr. Uttam Rane a/w. Mr. Prem Dubey, Advocates for Petitioner.
• Mr. Dinesh Arjun Wani, Advocate for Respondent.
.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : NOVEMBER 14, 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Rane, learned Advocate for Petitioner and Mr. Wani, learned Advocate for Respondent.

2. Mr. Wani persuades the Court that there has been exigencies in the family of Respondent whom he represents.

3. Mr. Rane vehemently opposes any adjournment to be granted in view of orders dated 26.09.2025 and 07.11.2025. He would submit that by virtue of these orders, Advocate for Respondent was directed to file Vakalatnama, as also the Affidavit-in-reply and no further time should be granted.

4. After hearing Mr. Wani, it appears that there is some medical emergency as informed in the family of Respondent.

5. There are exigencies which Courts are required to consider

unless the Court is of the opinion that time should not be given.

6. Mr. Wani, seeks four weeks time.

7. Needless to state that Vakalatnama should be filed in the Department within that time and Affidavit-in-Reply should be filed and served on Mr. Rane.

8. At the request of Mr. Wani, Miscellaneous Petition is therefore adjourned to **19th December, 2025.**

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date:
2025.11.15
15:21:45 +0530